November 20, 2008

:
and
THE GUARDIAN THE SHIELD
A Red Earth Museum Review

Content provided by:

Newspapers for this educational program provided by:

The Guardian and The Shield
Oklahoma, derived from the Choctaw words okla and humma
meaning “red people,” is home to 39 American Indian tribes. Each
tribe has their own language, culture and government. Several
tribes have historic ties to the area of land known as Oklahoma.
In a period of time spanning fifty years, all tribes were located to
specific areas in Oklahoma by federal government through treaties,
legislation or executive order.
Oklahoma has three symbols that
are a tribute to the state’s Indian
heritage. The large star in the state
seal is symbolic of the five tribes who
were forcibly removed to Oklahoma
from their homelands in the eastern
United States—Cherokee, Chickasaw,
Choctaw, Creek and Seminole. The
Oklahoma flag and The Guardian
statue that tops the newly constructed
dome on the state capitol building are
the other two symbols.

The Guardian and The Shield exhibit provides an opportunity
to learn about the 39 tribes who called Oklahoma home long
before it became a state. This exhibit is the content for Red
Earth’s November 2008 Newspapers in Education Supplement
produced and distributed to classrooms across the state by
The Oklahoman.
The Guardian and The Shield will also be accessible through
the education website at www.redearth.org where the complete
text for each tribe can be accessed by clicking the image of
the tribal flag. The Guardian and
The Shield exhibit is part of Red
Earth’s educational initiative REACH
(Resources for Educating in Arts,
Culture and Heritage).
Red Earth thanks The Institute
of Museum & Library Services,
Chickasaw Nation, Kirkpatrick
Family Foundation, and American
Fidelity Foundation for their
financial support for Red Earth
REACH.

The Red Earth REACH Advisory
Tribes also have symbols in the form
Team members include: Lona
of seals or flags. These symbols are
Barrick, Director, Division of Arts
Flag plaza dedicated by tribes, photo by David McDaniel
relatively modern. Historically, the
& Humanities Chickasaw Nation;
symbols that identified tribes from each other were the color or
E. Bernadette Huber, State Executive Director, American Indian
design of their clothing or the hair style or the type of weapons.
Chamber of Commerce; Lynn Jerome, Psychometrist, Piedmont
Like the Roman soldiers and the army of men in “Braveheart” who
Public Schools; Lynn Kickingbird, Consultant Kickingbird
battled for their territory, the warriors of American Indian tribes
Associates; Blake Norton, Archivist, Citizen Potawatomi
carried shields for protection adorned with a tribal image or a unique
Museum & Cultural Center; Graham Primeaux, Cultural Resource
image symbolic of their individual power.
Coordinator, OKC Public Schools Language & Cultural Services;
This exhibit presents the tribal flag as the modern day shield—an
image that is symbolic of the tribe’s unity and allegiance. Each tribal
flag is unique. The images in the tribal flags and the colors used
have specific meaning to the tribe. Similarities among the tribal
flags exist in their use of color; theme—games or agriculture; and
imagery—animals, people or stars.

2

Linda Skinner, gifted & Talented, Primary Russell Dougherty
Elementary School; Vicki Sullivan, Deputy Director, Oklahoma
Department of Libraries; and Sydna Yellowfish, Cultural Resource
Specialist for Secondary Edmond Public Schools.
Photography by J.D. Merryweather

ABSENTEE SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Shawnee, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

The Shawnee were the southern most branch of Algonquian with
a loose confederacy of four divisions. During the 17th and 18th
centuries their territory covered portions of Pennsylvania, Ohio, West
Virginia, Kentucky, Tennessee and as far south as Georgia, the Gulf
Coast and parts of Michigan and Illinois. Because of their diversity,
expansiveness and willingness to work with other tribes, their history
is especially difficult to summarize.
For 40 years, beginning
with the French and Indian
Wars in 1756, they were
almost constantly at war with
the English or Americans.
Shawnee warrior and
diplomat, Tecumseh, began a
movement to unite the eastern
tribes against European and
American encroachment.
During the War of 1812,
this “Pan-Indian” movement
supported the British.
Tecumseh’s death is said to have broken the spirit of the Indian
tribes who accepted peace terms that limited them to small
reservation areas. In 1831 two groups of Ohio Shawnee moved
to Kansas, and soon thereafter a mixed group of Shawnee and
Seneca also moved there. A group of Shawnee that had settled in
Texas were forced out and settled around the Canadian River in
Indian Territory (Oklahoma). In 1854 the Shawnees signed a treaty
with the U.S. to sell some lands in Kansas, retaining a much smaller
reservation, with the provision that the “Absentee” Shawnee in
Oklahoma could occupy these lands if they wished to return. Most of
them did not.
In 1936, the Absentee Shawnee organized a modern government
under the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act. Today the Tribe operates
several businesses and provides services to over 3,000 members.

About the flag

The Absentee Shawnee flag features the tribal Seal centered on a
red field. It was adopted in 1974. Above and under the Seal in yellow
are the words “Absentee Shawnee Tribe” (top) and “Of Oklahoma”
(bottom). The center of the Seal features a profile of the great
Shawnee leader, Tecumseh, wearing a red headdress against a bright
yellow field. Two stylized black and white eagle feathers extending
beyond the edges of the Seal cross behind him and on a diagonal.
Circling the center image on the red field are the tribe’s Shawnee
and English names written in black, “Li-Si-Wi-Nwi” around the top,

and “Absentee Shawnee” around the bottom. Two stars separate the
two names on each side.

Activity

The Shawnee have had a rich part in American history beyond
Oklahoma. Look at a U.S. geographical map and retrace the
Shawnee’s journey to Oklahoma.

ALABAMA QUASSARTE TRIBAL TOWN
Tribal Headquarters: Wetumka, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Alabama people originated in the southeastern part of the U.S.
in an area that, today bears their name–Alabama. As French allies
in the Indian War, the Alabama thought it wise to move west into
lands now part of Louisiana and Texas. Those who remained in
their original lands became
close allies of the Creek, or
Muscogee Indians. When
the Creek were evicted to
Indian Territory in 1830 their
Alabama allies went with
them.
Today the only recognized
distinctive Alabama tribe is
located in Texas where they
are united with the Coushatta
Nation. The Alabama also
live on as part of the Creek
Nation in Oklahoma. There they share the town of Eufaula with the
Quassarte, their spelling of what in Texas are the Coushatta.
The Quassarte also originated in what is now Alabama and shared
much of the same recent history as their Alabama cousins.

About the flag

The flag of the Alabama Quassarte consists of a white square with
a red panel equal to half the size of the white on either side. This
is known as a Canadian Pale, since the flag of Canada was the first
major flag to employ three stripes in these proportions. Centered on
the white is a Red Tailed Hawk whose spread wings reach almost
to the edges of the white area. The hawk holds in its talons a
white scroll bearing “ETVLWVOMVLKV YRVKKV” in black lettering.
Presumably, this is the tribal name in the Alabama tongue.

Activity:

Discuss with your class: If you were to design your own flag, what
words would you put on their to represent your history? Why?

3

APACHE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

CADDO NATION OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Anadarko, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

With the advances of the Spanish in the Southwest in the 17th and
18th centuries, the Apache, also known as Kataka, left the southwest
mountains for the upper Missouri River in what is today Montana.
They were accomplished horse traders and skilled hunters. For the
next century and half, these Apache people lived on the plains
and became closely associated with the Kiowa, giving rise to being
known as the “Kiowa Apache.” While they became part of the Kiowa
camp circle, exchanging the protection of the Kiowa for performing
various duties, they remained distinct and preserved their own
language.
In 1837, they made their
first treaty with the U.S.
along with the Kiowa and
Comanche. They were party to all subsequent treaties
and agreements signed by
the Kiowa. The Tribe has established their own modern
government as the “Apache
Tribe of Oklahoma”, which
is headquartered in Anadarko. Tribal membership
today is 2,700.

About the flag

The flag of the Apache Tribe recalls their dual heritage—as Athapascan-speaking Apache from the mountains of the Southwest who
have lived many generations on the Great Plains with the Kiowa.
The background field of their flag is divided into two halves colored
red and blue, reminiscent of trade blankets. Across the top of the
flag written in white is “Apache Tribe,” and across the bottom in
white “Oklahoma.” This duality is underscored in the center of the
flag where over a buff-colored outline of the state of Oklahoma are
the heads of four warriors in a diagonal. The two heads in the foreground wear Apache hairstyles and a yellow neckerchief. The two
behind face right and wear Kiowa head combs. All four wear a single
eagle feather in their hair and have faces painted in red, white and
blue. Two coup sticks, each with two sets of eagle feathers, frame the
four heads. Behind them are two wooden lances.

Activity:

After studying Oklahoma’s other tribal flags, what makes the Apache
flag unique? Create a picture representing a relationship or friendship you have had with another group or person.

4

Tribal Headquarters: Binger, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history
The modern Caddo people are the descendants of many different
tribes that once inhabited Louisiana, southern Arkansas and coastal
Texas as far west as the Brazos River. These included the tribes of
the Kadohadacho confederacy which gives the modern Caddo their
name, the Hasinai Confederacy and the Natchitoches Confederacy.
Today, the more than 1,200
Caddo share joint control of
small parcels of tribal lands in
Oklahoma with the Delaware
and Wichita nations around
the areas of Fort Cobb and
Fort El Reno.

About the flag

Over their lands flies the
banner bearing their tribal
seal, separated from the
field by a medium blue
ring bearing the name
“Caddo Nation.” The flag bearing a band and three dancing women
symbolizes the Caddo Nation of Oklahoma. The blue ring recalls
the spirit’s journey through life and beyond. The seal features three
women in 19th century Caddo dress performing the traditional
Turkey Dance, an old dance still performed today by singing women
and joined by men who sing and play drum. The background of the
seals shows five Caddo Men performing. The Turkey Dance is a tool
used to foster a sense of confidence and well being. The dance can
last from one hour to all day.
At the base of the seal is a small round design of yellow, red, green
and white symbolizing the door to the world beyond, the four
stages.

Activity

The Caddo tribal flag represents the people of the tribe and important ceremonies showing their history and culture. Design a flag of
your own that represents your family and special ceremonies and
events you commemorate.

CHEROKEE NATION

Tribal Headquarters: Tahlequah, OK
STARS

A brief history

The Cherokee had an advanced culture and a governmental
structure with many democratic features that thrived for thousands
of years in the southeastern United States before European contact.
After contact, Cherokee society continued to evolve. In the 1830’s,
when gold was discovered in Georgia, the young U.S. Government
and settlers wanted the Cherokee homelands and resources.
Thousands of Cherokee men, women and children were rounded up
and marched 1,000 miles to Indian Territory (Oklahoma), in what has
become known as the Trail of Tears.
In Indian Territory (I.T.), the Cherokee soon rebuilt a democratic
form of government, churches, built schools, several newspapers
and many businesses. They adopted a new constitution in 1839.
Tahlequah, the new Cherokee capital,
and nearby Park Hill, became hubs
of business activity and centers of
cultural activity. The first newspaper
in Oklahoma was printed in the
Cherokee alphabet developed by
Sequoyah. Today, the Cherokee Nation
is the second largest tribe in the
United States with more than 200,000
members. Its territory extends to 14
counties in eastern Oklahoma.

About the flag

The Cherokee had a number of flags over the years, including
one with seven white stars in the shape of the big dipper on a red
background, which was later reversed in color and called the “Peace
Flag” which is said to have traveled with them on the Trail of Tears.
In 1979 a new flag was raised over the tribal headquarters
in Tahlequah. The flag features the Tribal Seal on an orange
background edged by a green and black rope-like border. Seven
yellow seven-pointed stars surround the seal arranged in such a way
so that each star points toward the center seal. The stars recall the
seven clans, the seven holidays in the Cherokee life cycle and the
seven sacred religious rites.
At the center of the Seal on a blue background is a seven pointed
star (each point half yellow and half orange). A green and orange
oak wreath, a symbol of the eternal fire which is kindled by oak,
surrounds the Seal. The black lettering circling the Seal is “Tsa la gi
yi A ye hli” meaning “The Cherokee Nation.” In 1989, a single black
seven-pointed star was added to the upper right in memory of those
who lost their lives during the Trail of Tears.

CHEYENNE & ARAPAHO TRIBES OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Concho, OK
HOUSING

A brief history

The Cheyenne and Arapaho represent the western most groups of
Algonquian that prehistorically spread over the northern and eastern
woodlands of the U.S. By the middle of the 1800’s, the hunting
and farming tribes occupied much of the same territory. Along with
many other plains tribes, they defended their land and livelihood
from other tribes and the U.S. Since 1835 both the Cheyenne and
Arapaho were parties to the same treaties with the U.S. Today, the
Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes share common territory in western
Oklahoma which they reserved
for themselves in the Treaty of
Medicine Lodge in 1867. In 1937
the tribes organized a single
government for their common
welfare. Both tribes retained their
traditional peace chiefs who are
looked to for direction concerning
spiritual and cultural matters,
including peace making.

About the flag

The flag of the Cheyenne &
Arapaho Tribes is on a white
background. In the center is a darker blue outline of the State of
Oklahoma. Across the outline is a wooden lance draped with two
sets of fourteen eagle feathers (the number of traditional tribal
council members) in black and white. In the center of the lance is the
round seal or “shield” of the two tribes consisting of a white tepee on
a tan background recalling the rawhide used in both Cheyenne and
Arapaho shields. Three white Christian crosses appear at the sides
and over the tipi. Surrounding the “shield” is a white circular band
with 14 black stars representing the councilmen.
Behind the shield are two traditional objects crossing each other—an
arrow and a pipe—and making an “X”. Both objects symbolize
“peace”, for the arrow is pointed down and the pipe is traditionally
smoked at times of peacemaking in addition to its important role in
many other ceremonies.

Activity

The Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes recently removed the phrase “of
Oklahoma” from their flag and seal. Use the Internet and your online
Oklahoman archives to find out more about the tribe. Why would
they have made this change?

Activity:

Seven is a significant number in many cultures. Find out what other
groups view the number as important. Are these reasons similar to
the Cherokee’s reasons? How are they different?

5

THE CHICKASAW NATION

Tribal Headquarters: Ada, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

The Chickasaw were “Muskogean” speaking people who lived in
the northeast area of what is now the state of Mississippi at the
beginning of the 16th century. At the time they met DeSoto in 1540,
there were an estimated 5,000 Chickasaw. These skilled hunters
and warriors hunted over an extensive area in Kentucky, Tennessee,
Alabama and Mississippi. Their sophisticated government had two
divisions made up of many clans who led their various towns and
villages during times of war and peace. Like the Cherokee, Creek,
Seminole and Choctaw, they were “removed” to Indian Territory
(Oklahoma) in the 1830’s.
When the Chickasaw reestablished their government
in Tishomingo, Indian Territory,
in 1856, they honored their
last war chief, Tishomingo,
by representing him on the
Great Seal as a symbol of their
exemplary courage. The Seal
was used on all legal papers and
documents of the Nation until
Oklahoma statehood in 1907. In
that year the U.S. government took possession of the Seal for use
in its representation of the Chickasaw government. The Seal was
returned to the Chickasaw in 1984.

About the flag

The Chickasaw flag consists of the tribal Seal centered on a royal
blue field. The Seal consists of a light purple band edged in a gold
cord representing “purity.” “The Great Seal of the Chickasaw Nation”
is featured on the band.
The great Tishomingo stands on green ground at the center of the
Seal. He holds two arrows representing the two ancient divisions
of the Chickasaw—the warriors and the people. In the tradition of a
great warrior, he wears a mantel of swan feathers and a headdress
of four feathers denoting the four directions. His deer hide knee
straps were a form of “medicine” enabling him to run very fast.
The quiver and bow demonstrate both hunting prowess and a
willingness to provide for and protect his people. He carries a
deerskin shield also a symbol of protection. In the background, the
blue Mississippi River flows amidst trees, plants, and purple hills that
remind the Chickasaw of their original homelands.

Activity

Use your library and the Internet to research more about the great
Chickasaw leader Tishomingo. What did he do for the tribe? What
was his role in U.S. history? Discuss with your class.

6

CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Durant, OK
ARROWS

A brief history

The Choctaw were the largest tribe belonging to the branch of the
“Muskogean” family, which includes the Chickasaw, Creek, and
Seminole. They were mainly a farming and hunting people with an
advanced system of government consisting of many towns and a
central general council. Originally from current day Alabama and
Mississippi, they were traditionally a peaceable people who loved
games, sports and festivals.
In the 1500’s they were forced
to defend themselves against
the well-equipped armies of
the Spanish under DeSoto, and
more than two centuries later
they fought the British. After the
establishment of the United States
Government, American settlers
encroached upon on the Choctaw
lands. Pressure began to mount
to give up most of their lands in
return for smaller land “allotments” or move to a territory west of the
Mississippi River which would be off limits to non-Indians.
Eventually, in 1830, the Choctaw signed the Treaty of Dancing
Rabbit Creek with the U.S. which gave them title to what are now
the southeastern counties of Oklahoma in return for their 10
million acres in Mississippi. They were the first tribe to journey the
devastating “Trail of Tears”. Some of the Choctaws refused to leave
and remained in Mississippi.
The Choctaw formed a modern government in 1936, and have more
than 185,000 enrolled members.

About the flag

The Flag of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma is an evolution of
several flags used by the tribe since 1860. During the Civil War,
the Choctaw became the first tribe to have flag. All the flags have
featured the Great Seal of Choctaw which has changed over time
to have different colors and more detail. The background is now
dark purple with a dark blue ring around a central seal or “shield”
of dark yellow. At the center of the Seal is a smoking peace pipe,
an unstrung bow and three arrows in white edged in black. The
three objects symbolize the history and tradition of the Choctaw as
statesmen, deliberators, and warriors if pushed to that point.

Activity:

Research the Choctaw Nation’s past flags. Why do you think they
had flags earlier than other tribes? How would this relate to the
symbols on their current flag

CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION
Tribal Headquarters: Shawnee, OK
FIRE

A brief history

The Potawatomi were part of large group of Algonquian-speaking
people who occupied the Great Lakes region from prehistoric
times that included the Chippewa (Ojibwa), Ottawa (Odawa), and
Potawatomi. Over 500 years ago, the Potawatomi lived in Michigan
and had established a distinct tribal identify. The name “Potawatomi”
comes from the term the Chippewa applied to them, meaning
“people of the place of the fire,” since they retained the original
council fire once shared by all three tribes. Some of the Potawatomi
spread to Wisconsin and Indiana.
During the Removal Period in
the 1830s, the Mission Band of
Potawatomi was forced to leave
their homelands in Indiana and
march across four states to Kansas.
From 1838–1861, the Mission
Potawatomi lived with the culturally
very different Prairie Potawatomi
on a reserve in Kansas. In a treaty
with the U.S. in 1867, the Mission
Potawatomi sold their Kansas lands
for lands near present-day Shawnee
in Indian Territory and took U.S. citizenship. They then became
known as the “Citizen Potawatomi.” Today the Citizen Potawatomi
Nation is the ninth largest tribe in the U.S. with over 27,000
Members. A modern style government was first formed in 1936. The
Citizen Potawatomi’s government has evolved over the intervening
years. The Nation has experienced growth in administration, tribal
enterprises, and its community outreach programs.

About the flag

The Citizen Potawatomi have had several flags since moving to
Indian Territory. The current flag was designed in the mid 1990s
and features the Great Seal on a bright blue background. The seal is
bordered by a thick red band edged on both sides with gold roping
upon which the black lettering “Great Seal of the Citizen Potawatomi
Nation” appears. At the center of the seal on a white background
is the “Council Fire” from which they get their name and which has
become a symbol of warmth, friendship and wisdom. Under the fire
is their name for themselves, Neshnabe or the “True People.” Over
the fire a peace pipe and tomahawk cross as a symbol of peace, skill
and strength.

COMANCHE NATION

Tribal Headquarters: Lawton, OK
TRANSPORTATION

A brief history

During the 1700s the Comanche were renowned horsemen who
defended their territory in Texas, Oklahoma and New Mexico from
all intruders. Their reputation throughout the Southern Plains led to
their being known as the “Lords of the Plains.”
By the 1830s westward expansion of Europeans and Americans
threatened their way of life. In the1867 Treaty of Medicine Lodge
with the U.S., the Comanche, Kiowa and Apache reserved 3 million
acres for themselves to live on for the promise of protection and
the provision of schools, churches and annuities. In return the tribes
granted 38.5 million acres to the U.S., agreed to permit railroads to
cross their lands, and to cease raiding.
In 1892, the lands of KCA (as they
became known) were further
reduced by “allotting” 160-acre
parcels to members in return for
$2 million and services to support
their changed way of life as
farmers and ranchers. Just over
one half million acres of tribal
lands were reserved in this way.
Today there are 13,679 Comanche
members, approximately 6,000 of
whom live in the Fort Sill area in
Lawton, OK.

About the flag

The Comanche seal featured on the flag is round in the shape of the
shield used by Comanche warriors in battle. The yellow horseman
represents the Red Man. Comanches are recognized as excellent
horsemen. The curved line dividing the blue and yellow shield
represents a snake moving in a backward motion. According the
tribal historians the Comanche People were known as “snakes” in
periods past. The yellow color represents the brightness of the sun
and a state of happiness. The blue color represents loyalty. The red
represents the heart of the Red Man and the blue/red combinations
represent the “trade blanket” used by the Comanches in ceremonials.
The flag dates back to the early 1990’s.

Activity: Read the introduction to this supplement. How does the
Comanche flag represent the tribe’s pre-European past and how is it
symbolic of the tribes own history?

Activity:

Fire is an important symbol in the Citizen Potawatomi Tribe, but
it’s also used in other tribal flags. Use the index at the end of this
supplement. Is fire used to signify different things in these flags?
How so?

7

DELAWARE TRIBE OF INDIANS

Tribal Headquarters: Bartlesville, OK
HOUSING

Tribal Headquarters: Anadarko, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

A brief history

The Delaware were among the first Indians to encounter the
Europeans in the early 1600s. Their name for themselves in the
Algonquian language is LENNI LENAPE (len-NAH-pay) which means
“the real people.”
These tenacious warriors had a reputation as peacemakers among
many tribes. They signed the first Indian treaty with the newly
formed United States in 1778. In the 1700s they were pushed west
to Ohio, Indiana and eventually to Arkansas and Missouri. One small
group went to Texas and eventually to western Oklahoma. Like
many tribes now in Oklahoma, the larger group was removed to
lands in Kansas and eventually to Indian Territory. In 1867 this group
became affiliated with the Cherokee.

About the flag

The flag of the Delaware Tribe
features the tribal seal on a white
field. The colors used are red,
white and black – the colors used
in aboriginal times (red for berries,
white from chalk, and black from
coal). At the center is a ceremonial
mask of Mesing used in Big House
ceremonies to represent the spirit
of all living things. Diagonally
across the mask is a peace pipe
and to the right a fire starter. The peace pipe is used on many Tribal
flags since it was the ultimate greeting and bonding mechanism of
tribal life in most northern cultures.
The four symbols, one each at a prime direction of the compass are
a cross, representing their more recent religious tradition and the
symbols of their three clans, Turtle, Wolf and Turkey. Twelve prayer
sticks used on the ninth night of the Big House ceremony surround
the symbols. Across the top are the words “SEAL OF THE DELAWARE
TRIBE” with “LENNI LENAPE” written across the bottom.

Activity:

DELAWARE TRIBE OF WESTERN OKLAHOMA

The Delaware tribe came from the region of the Delaware River.
Where is this river? What other Oklahoma tribes have origins in this
region?

The Delaware were once part of a large confederacy of Algonquian
Indians in the Eastern Woodlands. They called themselves the
Lena’pe or Lini-lina’pe meaning “the real men” and occupied the
entire Delaware River basin from what is now Southwest New York,
most of New Jersey and Delaware. The English knew them as the
“Delaware” because of their location on the Delaware River. The
Delaware had their Council Fire at Shackamaxon near present day
Philadelphia. In 1787, they were
the first tribe to treaty with the new
United States, offering the fledgling
government “peace and friendship.”
In return, the U.S. government
offered the Delaware a seat in
Congress which they never took.
During the 1800s the Delaware
were pushed westward among
ten states as far as Kansas and
Oklahoma. The main part of the
tribe settled with the Cherokee in 1867 along the Caney River.
Another group was associated with the Caddo and Wichita Tribes in
Texas and settled along the Washita River in what is now southwest
Oklahoma in 1859. This group called themselves the “lost tribe”
or “Absentee Delaware Nation.” The latter group organized a
government under the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act in 1936. New
Constitutions and names evolved in 1975 and 1999. Today the
Delaware Tribe of Western Oklahoma serves over 1,300 members.

About the flag

The Flag of the Delaware Tribe of Western Oklahoma consists of the
Tribal Seal on a medium blue background. Centered in the turquoise
blue field is a turtle—the animal symbol of the Unami clan from
which this branch of Delaware came. The turtle is divided in two
by the wavy line of the background. The top left half of the turtle is
royal blue, while the bottom right half of the turtle is bright red. The
bi-colored turtle is reminiscent of trade blankets used in ceremonials.
Centered in the middle of the turtle, also divided by the wavy line
of the background, is a sphere, representing the sun. The top left
half of the sphere is bold yellow and the bottom right half is burnt
orange. Arching above the turtle are the words “DELAWARE TRIBE
OF WESTERN OKLAHOMA.” Across the bottom are the words “LENNI
LENAPE.”

Activity:

Animals are often symbolic to Native American cultures.
Research to match up animals with other Native American cultures
in Oklahoma. What was the significance of the turtle to the
Delaware people?

8

EASTERN SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Seneca, MO
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Shawnee were the southern most branch of the Algonquian
Indians who had a loose confederacy of four divisions covering
territory in Pennsylvania, Ohio, West Virginia, Kentucky, Tennessee
and as far south as Georgia and the Gulf. During fierce opposition
of early French, British and American encroachments the tribe’s four
divisions were often separated for generations.
Their great leader, Tecumseh, began a Pan Indian movement to
thwart the Americans and sided with the British during the War of
1812. Following the American victory over the British many Shawnee
returned to the Ohio Basin and
in 1817 three groups reserved
separate reservations in Ohio.
In the 1830s two of these
groups were removed to the
Kansas Reservation where Cape
Girardeau Shawnee were already
located. The remaining Ohio
group signed a separate treaty
with their Seneca allies in 1831
and moved directly to Indian
Territory. They were known as
the Seneca-Shawnees.
An 1867 treaty provided for the separation of the Seneca-Shawnee
into two separate tribes and territories. This group of Shawnee
became the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma.

About the Flag

The flag of the Eastern Shawnee consists of the tribal emblem, a
warrior’s shield centered on a red field. Horizontally crossing the
center is a black spear. Two black and white eagle feathers hang
from the near point. Over the spear is a springing black panther,
an animal which roamed free in the traditional homelands of the
Shawnee in the East.
The name Tecumseh appropriately means “panther,” for the animal
recalls the skill, ferocity and cleverness demonstrated by the
great warrior. Under the shield is a white swan outlined in black
representing peace and beauty. From the bottom of the shield hang
four black and white eagle feathers, signifying the four primary
directions.

Activity:

Both the Eastern Shawnee and the Absentee Shawnee tribes of
Oklahoma feature their legendary leader Tecumseh. Compare the
two flags, and describe how they represent Tecumseh. How do they
differ? How do you think they are the same?

FORT SILL APACHE TRIBE

Tribal Headquarters: Apache, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

The Chiracahua Apache are one of seven different groups of
“Apache” whose historic territory extended from southwestern New
Mexico, southeastern Arizona, northern Sonora and Chiricahua,
Mexico.
Led by Cochise and Geronimo, this group was one of the last to
resist the United States in the Southwest. Encroachments by settlers
and miners caused many Chiricahua to die from armed attacks,
disease, and starvation. Continued western expansion resulted in a
near constant state of war between the U.S. and the Chiricahua from
1863 to the 1880s.
In 1872, a separate
Chiricahua Apache
Reservation was established,
but only remained open for
four years. All Apaches were
moved to the San Carlos
Reservation in southeastern
Arizona in 1877. Many
Chiricahua refused to be
confined to the reservation
and continued military
campaigns until 1886
when they surrendered. They were exiled to Florida, Alabama and
Oklahoma and most of the remaining Chiricahua were moved to the
Fort Sill Military Reservation in Oklahoma. After Geronimo’s death in
1909 they were allowed to return to a reservation in Arizona. Those
who stayed behind became known as the “Fort Sill Apache.”
The tribe reorganized its’ government in the mid 1970s. The tribe has
approximately 650 members.

About the flag

The flag of the Chiricahua’s has the tribe’s seal centered on a yellow
field. The outer rim of the circular seal is a thick red band. In the
spaces around the words are two sets of crossed arrows and two
eagle heads, both in black. A thinner yellow band with stylized
crosses located at the four directions of the compass and stylized
triangles on the bottom half of the band surrounds the center picture
featuring a black and white depiction of Geronimo in traditional
dress holding a rifle. In the background is a landscape that reflects
the Chiricahua’s ancestral home in Arizona, including a green
Saguaro cactus.

9

Activity:

The Fort Sill Apache were moved to Oklahoma and chose to stay
when many of their Apache tribe returned to their reservation in
Arizona. Why do you think they would stay? How does their flag
represent their history?

Activity:

Look at a map to locate the origin of the Iowa tribe. The tribal flag
displays a plow, recalling their agricultural tradition since moving to
Oklahoma. How is the land different in Oklahoma than the Iowa’s
origins? How would this affect their agriculture?

IOWA TRIBE OF OKALHOMA

KAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Perkins, OK
AGRICULTURE

A brief history

The Iowa (pronounced I-o-way) are a Siouan group whose ancestral
roots stem from the Great Lakes area. The Iowa call themselves
the Bah-Kho-Je which means “grey snow,” a term probably derived
from the color of their smokestained snow-covered dwellings
in winter. The name “Iowa” is
the term the French used for
them which has an unknown
connection with marrow.
The Iowas were a Woodland
culture in the Great Lakes
area and were relocated to
the Pipestem Quarry area of
southwestern Minnesota and
then migrated south along the
Mississippi and eventually west. They were skilled traders. Along
the way they began to adopt elements of the Plains culture. They
lived the majority of their recorded history in what is now the state
of Iowa around Council Bluffs and near the Des Moines River on the
Grand River Basin.
With the encroachment of white settlers, the Iowa ceded their lands
in treaties with the U.S. in 1824, 1836 and 1838. The Tribe was
removed to a small reservation on the Kansas-Nebraska boarder
which later was further reduced seriously stifling their way of life. In
1878, dissatisfaction with their conditions and treatment resulted in
a number of tribal members leaving the reserve for Indian Territory
where, in 1883, an Iowa reservation was created.

About the flag

10

The flag features the tribal seal on a red field. The seal features a
traditional shield with three images recalling the tribe’s history. In the
upper center is a Plains-style Indian headdress of black and white
eagle feathers with light blue and yellow adornments. In the center
is a sacred pipe in black with yellow leather streamers at each end.
Below is a black silhouette of a plow, recalling the Iowa’s agricultural
tradition since moving to Oklahoma. The four black and white eagle
feathers hanging from the bottom of the shield stand for the four
cardinal directions. Extending slightly behind the outer edges of the
shield is a ceremonial lance from which yellow streamers hang from
either side.

Tribal Headquarters: Kaw City, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

The Kaw Tribe, also known as the Kanza, is a southwestern Siouan
tribe. Their linguistic
relation is closest to the
Osage and Quapaw. Their
traditional homelands were
in southern Indiana and
Illinois. The tribe’s migration
brought them to the mouth
of the Kansas River where
they established 20 villages
and lived until 1873 when
they settled on a reservation
at Council Grove on the
Neosho River in Morris
County, Kansas. Later they
were relocated to another reservation in Indian Territory next to the
Osage.

About the flag

The seal of the Kaw Nation is centered in a white field with the
words “Sovereign Nation of the Kaw” positioned at the top. The
word “Kanza” is at the bottom. Two horses are in the center of the
seal against a natural landscape of grasslands and hills. The horse
on the left is feeding while his rider in traditional dress is holding
a spear facing out toward oneself. The horse on the right is facing
towards the horse on the left, its’ rider in traditional dress with arms
outstretched towards the west while holding a bag offering.

Activity

Discuss with your class the meaning of the Kaw tribal flag. What do
you think the two figures represent? What is the significance of the
spear and the outstretched arm?

KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN

KIOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Wetumka, OK
GAMES

A brief history

The modern Creek of Oklahoma have formed what is called the
Creek Confederacy. It unites the four parts of their nation now in
Oklahoma, far from their original lands in what is now Alabama.
The four constituent parts of this confederation are the large and
well-known Muskogee, and three smaller segments, the AlabamaQuassarte, Thlopthlocco and the Kialegee. The Kialegee constitute
what is officially called a “tribal
town” as opposed to the broader
based tribe.

About the flag

Over the Kialegee Tribal Town flies
a blue flag signifying their past and
the Creek culture. The flag is blue,
and bears the seal of the tribal town
in the center – consisting of a light
blue circle dominated by a pair of
stickball sticks. Stickball, created
by the Creeks, was a major game
played for centuries amongst the tribe’s people. The sticks divide
the seal into four quadrants – four being the sacred number among
many Native People.
In the upper quadrant is a black Christian cross representing the
faith of the modern Creek people. The right quadrant bears a bald
eagle shown in natural colors – being both the pre-eminent animal
in Native lore and symbol of the U.S. The left quadrant contains a
traditional tool used for grinding corn – a staple of the Creek people.
The bottom section features an ancient ceremonial lodge found
in Creek towns. The lodge served not only as a place for religious
rituals, but as a shelter for the elderly and homeless.
Surrounding the entire seal is a yellow ring containing “Kialegee
Tribal Town” in blue letters and the year it was founded. The flag acts
as a reminder of the long tradition of town dwelling by the Creek,
and reinforces their link with the past.

Activity

Use library and Internet resources to learn more about the history of
stickball. What were the rules? What did it signify? Do we have any
similar traditions today?

Tribal Headquarters: Carnegie, OK
TRANSPORTATION

A brief history

The Kiowa name comes from their name for themselves, “Kai ‘i-gwu,”
(pronounced K’oy-g’u), meaning “Principal People.” In the 1600’s the
Kiowa were located in the Yellowstone area. As excellent horsemen
and warriors, their livelihood depended on hunting buffalo. They
traveled east and south and later to Colorado and Nebraska, aided
by their advanced military
structure and skill.
As the U.S. sought to connect
the two coasts with railroads,
treaties increasingly confined
the Kiowa further south to
Kansas and eventually to
Oklahoma. At the end of the
19th century they were held at
Fort. Sill with the Comanche and
Apache in an effort by the U.S.
to restrain them from continuing
their life as hunters and holding their traditional ceremonies.
The Kiowa organized a government in 1936 under the Oklahoma
Indian Welfare Act. Today there are some 12,000 members of the
tribe.

About the flag

The Kiowa flag consists of the Seal on a sky blue field. The Seal
recalls the traditions of six warrior societies. At the center is a
warrior atop an Appaloosa (recalling the tribes’ northern homelands)
surrounded by a “wreath” of ten white and black eagle feathers
branching up from a small circular medallion. The latter features a
black buffalo head on a divided background (green on left and white
on right). The ten feathers recall the sacred Tai-may, or Ten Medicine
Bundles and “Ten Bravest” warriors.
The warrior wears a red Spanish officer’s cape, bone breastplate and
red headband while carrying a shield and lance. His shield depicts
the sacred Rainy Mountain where the “Great Tribal Journey” ends.
The red Principal Dog sash hangs from the head of the lance as a
flag-like symbol of leadership and protection.
A lightning bolt painted on the horses front leg represents the voice
of thunder in the spring. The blue sky and black hand on the horses
hind quarter are part of the Koitsenko warrior tradition.

Activity:

Research deeper into the history of the Kiowas. Why would their flag
include a warrior wearing a red Spanish officer’s cape?

11

KICKAPOO TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: McLoud, OK
HOUSING

A brief history

The Kickapoo come from the large prehistoric Algonquian group
and are closely related to the Sauk and Fox with whom they share
similar language and customs. Their beginnings were in modern
day Wisconsin and Michigan. The tribe moved in the 16th and
17th centuries into Illinois and Indiana, and with the influx of white
settlers in the 1800s, and as a result Black Hawk’s War, they were
forced by the U.S. to move
to Missouri and then to
Kansas following a treaty
with the U.S. in 1854. From
here two bands left for
Indian Territory (Oklahoma)
and Mexico. They called
themselves Kiikaapoi
(pronounced Ki-we-ga-paw)
which means “He moves
about standing now here,
now there.”
The Kickapoo came to
Oklahoma in 1873. Today there are 3,360 enrolled members with
land holdings totaling 6,200 acres just east of Oklahoma City. They
formed a government under the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act in
1937. To this day those in Oklahoma maintain regular contact with
the Kickapoo of Texas.

About the flag

Because of its traditional religion the Kickapoo disapproves of the
public display of the symbols in their flag. Their flag is not flown at
their tribal offices or at the State Capitol’s tribal flag plaza. The pole
representing the Kickapoo remains bare. This is why their flag is not
pictured. The flag may be seen inside the tribal offices in McLoud, OK.
The flag consists of the Kickapoo tribal Seal centered on a buff
field. The black seal consists of a round outer-band on which the
words “Great Seal of the Kickapoo Nation” appears around the top
with “Oklahoma” across the bottom. In the center of the seal is an
oval shield featuring a traditional tribal meeting house. Three black
and white eagle feathers hang from it representing the three tribal
subgroups. Behind the shield is an arrow with the head facing left.

Activity

The Kickapoo Nation does not put their flag on public display. Using
the description above, draw what you think the flag looks like. Share
it with your classmates. Do your interpretations look different or the
same? How?

12

MIAMI TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK
TRIBAL

A brief history

The Miami Tribe of Oklahoma has its roots in the Great Lakes
region of the United States – specifically Indiana, western Ohio,
eastern Illinois and southern regions of Michigan and Wisconsin. Its
trust relationship with the US Government stems from 11 treaties
negotiated between 1795 and 1854.
The last four decades of the 20th century has seen much rebuilding,
as the tribe has been active
in strengthening its political,
economic and cultural base.
The more than 3,000 remain
a determined people with
strong kinship ties and a
vision for the future.

About the Flag

The Miami Nation/Myaamia
flag was designed by the
late Chief Floyd Leonard.
The round/circular shape
references the community
“circle” or circle of Myaamia living. The colors inside the circle are
the Myaamia colors of the directions: yellow for the east/color of the
new day of the little ones/babies/young ones; blue for the south,
color of growth/young/growing ones; red for the west, color of
blood/of respect of elders and those of aged knowledge.
The center of the circle is white/spiritual color. The Sandhill Crane is
a totem of the Myaamia Nation. The turtle represents myaamionki
(Miami country). The six feathers hanging from the bottom of the
image represent the six original bands of the Myaamia/Miami
people.

Acitivity: The Miami flag uses colors to focus on each generation
place in the tribe. Design a flag that represents the generations in
your family. What symbols would you use?

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION

MODOC TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Okmulgee, OK
AGRICULTURE

Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Muscogee (Creek) people are descendents of a remarkable
culture that spanned the southeast region of the United States. They
were not one tribe but a union of many which some historians have
described as the most sophisticated political organization north of
Mexico.

A brief history

When California’s Modoc War ended in 1873, 153 Modoc men,
women and children were sent to the Quapaw Agency in Indian
Territory as prisoners of war. Despite poor living conditions, the
Modoc people survived. In 1909 the U.S. government allowed those
who chose to return to the Klamath Agency, OR. Several returned,
but others chose to remain in their new home. The descendants
of those who remained were recognized as the Modoc Tribe of
Oklahoma in May 1978.

About the flag

The Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma uses a flag that closely associates
them with the state of Oklahoma. The flag is medium blue as is the
flag of Oklahoma, bearing the name Modoc across the top in yellow
and Oklahoma in yellow across the bottom. The seal of the Modoc
Tribe of Oklahoma is featured between.
The seal is round, edged in white. Ten black and white feathers with
tufts of yellow and red hang from the seal. The central design of the
seal is an eagle in natural colors flying over a dark blue ocean with
a coastline appearing at the bottom. To the left, a patch of brown
and gold coastline symbolizes the original homeland of the Modoc
people in southern Oregon and northern California.
The use of black, white, yellow and red for the feathers tie the
Modoc to other Native people. The four colors are found in many
tribal flags as they are considered the four primary colors in Native
art and have several spiritual and sacred meanings.

Activity

The use of black, white, yellow and red for the feathers tie the
Modoc to other Native People. The four colors are found in many
tribal flags as they are considered the four primary colors in native
art and have several spiritual and sacred meanings. What colors do
we use as countries and nations that have special meanings? What
are these meanings?

Member tribes were called “tribal towns.” Each town maintained
political independence and land. The confederacy was able to
expand as populations increased. Within the confederacy, the
language and culture
of the founding
tribal towns became
dominant.
Early 19th century U.S.
Indian policy focused
on the removal of the
Muscogee and other
southeastern tribes
to areas beyond the
Mississippi River. The
U.S. Army enforced the
removal of more than
20,000 Muscogee (Creeks) to Indian Territory in 1836-1837. In the
Treaty of 1866 the Muscogee ceded 3.2 million acres to the U.S.
The Muscogee established their capital on the Deep Fork of the
Canadian River at Okmulgee, OK. In the 1970s the Muscogee
adopted a new constitution and revitalized their National Council
supported by U.S. Supreme Court. Today there are more than 52,000
tribal members.

About the flag

The Muscogee flag features the current rendition of the tribal Seal
centered on a white field. An outer green band surrounding a shield
is edged in a thick yellow cord on the outside with a thinner yellow
border inside with “Great Seal of the Muscogee, Indion Territory.”
around the shield. Featured in full color at its center is a plow in rich
farmland, a sheaf of wheat and a background of green and gold
fields. The background features a typical late afternoon Oklahoma
sky – billowing with a reddish cloud edged in white.

Activity:

The American Civil War led to the removal of the Muscogee. Their
desired neutrality proved impossible, and many citizens fought on
both the Union and Confederate sides. Use the newspaper to find
current events similar to the Civil War happening across the world.
What groups of people are being affected?

13

OSAGE NATION

OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE

Tribal Headquarters: Pawhuska, OK
ARROWS

A brief history

Europeans in present-day Missouri first encountered this Siouanspeaking people, although their traditional home was in southern
Illinois and Indiana. During the 18th and early 19th centuries, three
bands of Osage lived in an area around the southern Missouri
Ozarks and the Osage River and south into northern Arkansas. Their
hunting and fishing territories were much larger – extending into
Indian Territory on the west.
The Osage ceded their lands in Missouri and Arkansas to the U.S.
in an 1808 treaty while reserving territory in Oklahoma north of
the Canadian and Arkansas
Rivers. The Osage reservation
was diminished in subsequent
treaties and is currently located
in what is today north central
Oklahoma in the county of the
same name. By the 1880’s most
of the Osage had removed
there.
Oil was discovered within their
territory and over the years
the tribe has sought to protect
its valuable mineral resources through its government. In 2006 the
Osage adopted a new three-branch government designed to serve
its more than 17,000 members.

About the flag

The Osage Tribal Seal is centered on a light blue field which denotes
the “Sky People,” one of the Osage clans. The background of the
Seal is bright yellow edged in black. Featured in the center is a
large sky blue arrowhead which points downward. Centered on
the arrowhead is a prayer fan composed of black and white Eagle
feathers with a red handle. A red sacred pipe crosses the arrowhead
and fan diagonally. The words “Seal of Osage Nation” are ringed
around the seal in black.

Activity:

Why do you think the arrowhead is featured so prominently on the
Osage flag? Use Internet and library resources to learn more about
the tribe. How does the arrowhead fit in the Osage’s history?

14

Tribal Headquarters: Red Rock, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Otoe-Missouria were once part of a greater nation that
comprised what is now the Ho-chunk (Winnebago), Iowa, and
the two current tribal entities – the Otoe and the Missouria. As
the ancient great tribe was forced further south and west from
their original homes around the Great Lakes, they broke apart,
slowly forming the current nations. By the time of the white man’s
appearance, the four distinct nations were in existence.

About the flag

The bear, eagle, beaver, bison,
deer, owl and pigeon are the
clan totems of the Otoe-Missouri
of Oklahoma. These symbols
comprise the basis of the seal of
the tribe found at the center of
their white tribal flag.
The seven creatures ring a
prayer feather in the center
of the Otoe-Missouria seal.
All appear in natural colors.
Ringing the totems is a serrated
band of inner yellow triangles
and outer red triangles. Beyond this in black lettering is the wording
“Seal of the Otoe Missouria Tribe.” The wording is highlighted by thin
black lines forming the outer edge of the seal and running behind
the words. At the top of the seal are feather decorations similar to
those worn as warrior headdresses. A member of the tribe designed
the entire seal, but it is not known whether the flag was adopted via
resolution. It has, however, become the de facto flag and seal of the
tribe through common usage.

Activity:

The animals on the Otoe-Missouri tribal flag are clan totems. What
are totems? What is their significance in native tribes?

OTTAWA TRIBE

Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK.
TRANSPORTATION

A brief history

The Ottawa lived along the shore of Georgia Bay in Canada when
French explorer Samuel de Champlain located them in 1615. A
quarter-century later, pressured by the Iroquois, the Ottawa moved
to Green Bay in present-day Wisconsin from where they spread into
northwestern Illinois and southern Wisconsin. Although they lived in
villages and planted crops, the Ottawa were best known as traders,
traversing the rivers of northeastern America and the Great Lakes in
their canoes and following the “Moccasin Trail” well into Florida.
During the Revolutionary War the Ottawa sided with the British, but
were able to control most of Ohio after the War. Increasing incursion
by white settlers forced the tribe to move steadily west, first into
Kansas and by 1867 onto a 12,000 acre tract of land purchased from
the U.S. in the northeastern
corner of Indian Territory
where they remain to this day.

About the flag

The flag of the Ottawa reflects
their history. The evergreen
tree and grass knoll recall
their origins in the Northeast
Woodlands while the
prominent canoe alludes to
their first-rank trading skills
and Algonquian name. These
images are contained in the
colorful seal that is centered on the white background of the flag.
Two black rings surround the seal, with the words “Ottawa Tribe”
above and “Of Oklahoma” below. The central disk features the motto
“United We Stand Divided We Fall” on either side of an evergreen
tree – symbolic of the Tree of Life. To the right of the evergreen is a
war club – a typical weapon of the woodland Indians. A black and
white eagle feather is attached to the club.

PAWNEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Pawnee, OK.
ARROWS

A brief history

The Pawnee were among the first North American Indians to
encounter Europeans. Francisco de Coronado encountered them
in 1541. In more recent times, the Pawnee have migrated from
their original homeland in what is now Texas to the Great Plains of
Oklahoma up through Nebraska.
The Pawnee have had a long friendly relationship with the US
government who they saw as allies against their traditional
enemies the Sioux, Cheyenne,
Comanche and other tribes.
They gained fame as scouts for
the U.S. Army.

About the flag

A long association with the U.S.
is reflected on the flag of the
Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma.
Their blue flag bears a small
representation of a U.S. flag
near the top faced by a red
wolf head, since the Plains
Indians referred to the Pawnee
as “wolves” for their cunning and courage.
Below the wolf’s head are a crossed tomahawk and calumet
representing peace and war. Seven white arrowheads represent the
seven wars in which the Pawnee have fought in the service of the
US – the Indian Wars, Spanish-American War, WW I, WW II, Korea,
Vietnam and the Gulf War.

Since many Ottawa Indians belong to the Otter Clan, the animal is
featured right of the Tree of Life.

What is unique to the Pawnee flag are the specifics regarding the
pole and spearhead. The main flag of the Pawnee flown at the Tribal
Headquarters is to be mounted on an old time Pawnee lance bearing
a genuine flint spearhead. The shaft of the lance has a special strip
of buckskin bearing intricate beadwork designs down the length of
the staff. Attached to the spearhead at the top are four primary eagle
feathers.

Activity

Activity:

The Ottawa flag features water to represent the source of all life and
is an important sacrament in all Indian religions. What has water’s
role been in Ottawa tribal history?

The Pawnee flag is unique because of the specifics regarding the
pole and spearhead. What do you think is the significance of these
details? Why do you think the Pawnee chose to do this?

15

PEORIA TRIBE OF INDIANS

PONCA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK
ARROWS

A brief history

The Peorias began as a band of the Illinois Indians who are
descendants of those who created the great mound civilizations
in the central U.S. two to three thousand years ago. During the
1830’s the Peorias were forced from their traditional lands in Illinois,
Michigan, Ohio and Missouri by the spreading tide of Europeans
and Americans. In 1854 the tribe joined with the Kaskaskia (another
Illinois band) and the Wea and Painkashaws (two Miami bands) to
form one tribe.
The four bands originally
relocated to Missouri to escape
the encroaching settlers.
The bands moved to Kansas
and formally united as the
Confederated Peoria. Due to
increased pressure by settlers in
the 1840s and 1850s followed
by the Civil War most of the
Confederated Peoria decided
to move to Indian Territory
(Oklahoma).
The Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma functions under a
constitution revised in 1997 and serves over 2,600 members.

About the flag

The flag of the Peoria features a red disc or circle at the center
which symbolizes the suffering their ancestors withstood. Five
white feathers with black tips hang from the bottom of the disc,
representing the five elected members of the Peoria Tribal Business
Committee. Inside the red disc is a large white arrowhead which
is pointing downward symbolizing peace. Laying over the disc
and arrow are four different colored arrows in the shape of an
overlapping X. The top arrow pointing up and right is turquoise for
the “Painkasaws” and the soil; the bottom arrow pointing up and
right is red for the “Peorias and the sun; the top arrow pointing up
and left is a darker blue for the “Weas” and water; and the bottom
arrow pointing up and left is green for the “Kaskaskias” and the
grass and trees.

Activity:

The Peorias are descendants of the peoples who created the great
mound civilizations in the U.S. two to three thousand years ago.
Research where are these mounds located. What were they used for?

16

Tribal Headquarters: Ponca City, OK
HOUSING

A brief history

The Ponca are one of the tribes of the Dhegiha group of Souian
Indians, along with the Omaha, Osage and Kansa. The tribes share
similar cultural and social characteristics. “Ponca” means “Sacred
Head.”
Their final treaty in 1858 ceded their western hunting lands to the
U.S., mostly due to the loss of buffalo, non-Indian settlements, and
conflict with northern plains tribes.
From this treaty the Ponca
retained a reservation in
Nebraska. A mistake by the
U.S. government in 1877
led to the removal of the
Ponca to a reservation in
Indian Territory (Oklahoma).
Only 681 people survived
the forced march. Upon the
death of the great Chief
Standing Bears’ son, he and
65 followers traveled back
to Nebraska where he was
arrested for leaving the reservation without permission.
The trial which followed resulted in a landmark court decision
granting individual rights to Indians and deeming them “people.”
Upon hearing of the situation, President Hayes visited the tribe and
granted their traditional lands on the Niobrara River back to them.
The Ponca Tribe then became officially divided into two separate
recognized tribes – the Ponca Tribe of Nebraska and the Ponca Tribe
of Oklahoma.

About the flag

The flag has the tribal seal centered on a golden buff-yellow field.
The seal is a white disk with the words “GREAT SEAL OF THE PONCA
TRIBE” at the top, and “OKLAHOMA” across the bottom. Three
clustered tipis represent two buffalo hunts the tribe went on each
year. Above the three tipis is a golden circle representing the sun.
In front of the tipis is a red pipe representing the pipestone quarry
which they lived near and used for trade.

Activity:

Bison were an important animal for the Ponca. Use your resources to
research what the Ponca used bison for. Does our society rely on an
animal for any of these things?

SAC & FOX NATION

QUAPAW TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

Tribal Headquarters: Stroud, OK
ANIMALS

Tribal Headquarters: Quapaw, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Quapaw are named for the word in their own language, “O-GahPah,” meaning “down-stream people.” They share the same Siouan
linguistic family as the Osage, Kansa, Ponca and Omaha. As early
as the 16th century, the tribe migrated south from the Ohio River
valley along the Mississippi to what is today Arkansas. According the
diaries of 17th century French explorers, Arkansas gets its name from
the Illinois Indian word for the Quapaw, Arkansea meaning “People
of the south Wind.”
The Quapaw befriended and
traded heartedly with the
French traders and explorers
in the 1700s and eventually
sided with them during the
French and Indian War against
the British. Their location on
the Arkansas River provided
the tribe with a vital trade
route. The Quapaw eventually
ceded their lands to the U.S.
in 1824 and moved to Indian
Territory in 1833. Their present
government was formed in 1956 and serves approximately 2,500
tribal members.

About the flag

The seal of the Quapaw, featured on their flag, represents an Indian
shield with an American bison standing upon a green base before
a light blue sky. The Quapaw followed the lifestyle of the Plains
Indians in the past, and the bison was the essential creature in
their world. Ringing the bison is a dark red and white rough edging
representing the rawhide material from which the shield was made.
Hanging from the four principal corners of the shield are eagle
feathers. The four feathers, as with many Native American tribes,
recall the four directions.
Recently the flag was redesigned to feature the tribe’s name in its
native tongue “O-Gah-Pah.”

Activity:

This flag honors the bison in the history of the Quapaw tribe. Design
your own flag using animal features that best describe your history,
personality and strengths.

A brief history

The Sac and Fox were originally two separate tribes, the Sauk
or (Sac) and the Meskwaki or (Fox). They speak a similar Algonquian language. The tribes became affiliated in the1720s after
years of war with the French fur traders and their allies.
In the 1830s the Sac and Fox had two primary leaders. Keokuk
sought to peacefully preserve what was left of the tribe’s land,
and Black Hawk wanted to fight. The latter’s warriors were massacred during an attempted surrender at the hands of General
Edmund P. Gaines. This
was later called the
Black Hawk War. In
1869 the largest portion of the remaining
tribal members moved
to reservations in
Oklahoma and formally
became the political
entity encompassing
both tribes known as
the Sac & Fox.
Today the Sac & Fox
have a population of 3,500, with the largest portion of the tribe
residing in Oklahoma.

About the flag

The seal featured on the flag of the largest of the three Sac &
Fox Tribes in the U.S. acts as a tribute to two great members of
their nation – the great warrior and leader Black Sparrow Hawk,
and the great 20th Century athlete Jim Thorpe. The seal bears
a black and white representation of a Black Sparrow Hawk
bearing a shield on its chest. The shield contains emblems of
the four nations with which the Sac & Fox had alliances: Spain,
France, Britain and the U.S.
Above the hawk emblem are five Olympic rings recalling the
great Sac athlete Jim Thorpe, considered one of the best athletes
of the 20th Century. Above that is a black ribbon arcing overhead reaching to the tips of the hawks wings with the inscription
“Ma Kai Tai Me She Kiakiak” or “Black Sparrow Hawk.”

Activity

Compare and contrast the two tribes (Sauk & Meskwaki). How
are they the same? How are they different?

17

SEMINOLE NATION

Tribal Headquarters: Wewoka, OK.
TRANSPORTATION

A brief history

The Seminole and the Mikasukei were the southern most groups
of Muskogean speaking people who lived in Florida at the time of
Spanish colonization in the 16th century. Their populations were
decimated by disease but they valiantly held up in the Everglades
and swamps of Florida. In 1817-1818 Andrew Jackson led U.S. military
campaigns against the Seminoles known as the First Seminole War.
In an 1832 Treaty the Seminole agreed to exchange lands in Florida
for land in Indian Territory. A small group of Seminoles refused to
travel what was to become the “Trail of Tears” resulting in the Second
Seminole War. These
are the ancestors of
the Seminole Tribe of
Florida.
The Seminole Nation
of Oklahoma has
about 6,000 enrolled
members divided into
14 bands. Two bands
are called “Freedmen
Bands” because they
count their descent
from escaped slaves. Band membership is matrilineal. An elected
council, with two members from each band, rules the nation.

About the flag

Although the vast majority of Seminole are found in Oklahoma, they
still have strong traditional ties to the lands of their ancestors and
their symbols retain their links to Florida. The flag of the Seminole
Nation of Oklahoma bears their tribal seal in the center. The seal
bears the tribal name in black letters surrounding a typical scene
from their ancestral life in Florida.
A warrior is featured in a Seminole dugout canoe paddling to a
village. Beyond the village are the green forests of the Everglades. All
elements appear in natural colors.

Activity

The Seminole tribe was brought to Oklahoma on the Trail of Tears
along with the Cherokee, Chickasaw, Choctaw, and Muscogee
(Creek) people. Research the journey in your encyclopedia or in your
textbook. Read the firsthand account of the journey at http://cherokeehistory.com/samuel.html. How do these accounts differ? How are
they the same?

18

SENECA-CAYUGA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK
ANIMALS

A brief history

The Seneca and Cayuga nations were part of the great Iroquois
League whose influence extended from New York throughout northeastern United States and Canada. Members of the League had a
sophisticated government based on clan systems, general councils
and decision making by consensus.
In 1831 the Seneca and Shawnee sold their Ohio lands and accepted
a reservation in Indian Territory only to discover it overlapped with
Cherokee land. An 1832 treaty adjusted the boundaries for a single
reserve for the Seneca and Shawnee. This group fled to Kansas during the Civil War.
After Kansas became a state
in 1861, there were many
efforts to open the state to
settlement by consolidating
tribal lands. The Seneca and
groups of Shawnee moved to
Oklahoma. In an 1867 treaty
the Seneca-Shawnee were
separated. In 1881, a band of
Cayuga from Canada joined
the Seneca in Indian Territory
and have been united since.
In 1936 the Seneca–Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma organized under the
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act. Today, the tribe has approximately
3,600 members.

About the flag

The Seneca-Cayuga flag consists of the tribal Seal on a sky blue field.
At the center is the sacred Great Tree surrounded by a bear claw
necklace – a symbol of power and strength. “Seneca-Cayuga Tribe”
appears across the top and “of Oklahoma” appears across the bottom. Circling the necklace below the word are animal symbols of the
eight Seneca and five Cayuga clans. They include the Deer, Turtle,
Snipe, Snake, Porcupine, Hare, Bear, Beaver, Heron, Eel, Hawk, Squirrel and Wolf.

Activity

The Seneca-Cayuga people have many stories and legends about
the important symbols on their flag. Read some of these at
http://www.firstpeople.us, and discuss them with your class. How do
they add to the meaning of the flag?

SHAWNEE TRIBE

Tribal Headquarters: Miami, OK and Shawnee, KS
STARS

A brief history

The Shawnee were the southern most branch of the Algonquian
who had a loose confederacy consisting of four division spanning
portions of Pennsylvania, Ohio, West Virginia, Kentucky and
as far south as Georgia. They fiercely opposed early European
encroachments, but were pushed west and south by the Americans.
Treaties between 1817 and the 1830s saw two groups of Shawnees
removed to reservations in Kansas.
The U.S. government drastically reduced the Kansas reservation
in 1854. One group of Shawnee moved to the Cherokee Nation
in northeastern Oklahoma. The U.S. caused the former Kansas
Shawnees and the
Cherokees to enter into
a formal agreement
in 1869, granting the
Shawnees allotments
and citizenship in the
Cherokee Nation. They
were often called “the
Cherokee Shawnee” or
the “Loyal Shawnee,”
because they sided with
the Union during the Civil
War.
Almost 130 year later, the “Loyal” Shawnee sought to reestablish
their separate tribal government with their relatives in Kansas. In
2001 they were awarded “federal recognition” as an independent
sovereign with the blessing of the Cherokee. Today they have some
3,000 members.

About the flag

The new flag of the Shawnee is a field of light blue with a white
rectangular band rimmed in red representing Shawnee ceremonial
grounds. On it are 12 four-pointed yellow stars representing the 12
animal clans. Rising from the center is a similar larger yellow four
pointed star, representing Tecumseh. Under the band, a pair of green
oak leaves signify the modern day Shawnee.

Activity:

THLOPTHLOCCO CREEK TRIBAL TOWN
Tribal Headquarters: Okemah, OK.

A brief history

The Thlopthlocco are one of four members of the Creek Confederacy
that originated in Georgia and Alabama. Before 1832 the
Thlopthlocco split from the large tribal town Clewalla (Thlewarthle).
The Thlopthlocco were removed to Indian Territory in 1834 where
they formed their new town about eight miles north of Okemah, OK.
Their tribal leader is a town king, which is one of two examples of a
monarchial title used for the leader of a native nation.
In 1936 the Thlopthlocco formed their own charter which
distinguished it from the Creek (Muskogee) Nation. One reason
for this separation was to take full advantage from the TomasRogers Act, also known as the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act. The
tribal town of the
Thlopthlocco has a
business committee as
the governing body,
consisting of a town
king, two warriors,
secretary, and a
treasurer elected by the
town membership.

About the flag

The Thlopthlocco Tribal
Town flag has a white
tribal seal centered in a dark red field. Four black and white feathers
attached to the seal represent the cardinal directions as well as the
natural elements. Inside the seal are the words THLOPTHLOCCO
TRIBAL CREEK TOWN. The center of the seal features crossed
stickball sticks with a ball in between the nets. Just below the stick
is a campfire symbolizing the Sacred Fire that villagers would take
coals from to rekindle the hearth fires in their dwellings. This ritual
occurred after the cleansing Green Corn Ceremony or Busk (which
comes from the word “Boskita,” meaning to fast.)

Activity:

The Thlopthlocco tribal government contains a town king, and it
remains one of two examples of a monarchial title used for the
leader of a native nation. What is the other kind of monarchial title?
What do these titles mean?

The Shawnee reestablished their separate tribal government and
were awarded federal recognition in 2001. Use The Oklahoman’s
archives to find what the tribe has done since receiving federal
recognition. How have they distinguished themselves?

19

TONKAWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Tonkawa, OK
STARS

A brief history

The word “Tonkawa” means “the people of the wolf,” a revered animal which they would never kill. The Tribe originated in the southern
plains of western Oklahoma, to south central Texas and eastern New
Mexico. They were known as great warriors from their conflicts with
other Plains tribes, the Spanish and American settlers.
As a nomadic tribe, the Tonkawa hunted buffalo and deer with bows
and arrows and spears. In the 18th century they became skilled
riders and breeders of
horses. By 1837, drifting
more and more towards
the southwest frontier
of Texas, they became
associated with tribes in
Mexican territory.
They were taken by
railroad from Fort Griffin,
Texas to Indian Territory
in 1884. They reached the
Ponca Agency on June
29, 1885. The next day they reached “Oakland.” Since then the tribe
has celebrated its annual Powwow on June 30. The tribe organized
its government under the Oklahoma Welfare Act in 1938, and it has
more than 440 members.

About the flag

The flag of the Tonkawa Tribe features their tribal seal in the center
of a royal blue field. Twelve stars divided into two sets. In the background of the seal is a red earth topped with a rising sun.
In front is a pink and blue water bird, pointing upward. Just above
the bird is a crimson crescent open towards the bottom. Just behind
the bird towards the bottom of the seal is a pipe.

Activity:

Using your library or Google Books, find Donald Healy and Peter
Orinski’s book Native Flags. Research the Tonkawa flag. What do the
symbols on the flag mean?

20

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF OKLAHOMA
Tribal Headquarters: Tahlequah, OK

A brief history

The Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Tribe originated in what are now
South Carolina, North Carolina, Tennessee and Georgia. The word
“Keetowah” is the name the Creator gave to the Cherokee people.
Through a treaty with the U.S. the United Keetoowah Band were
forced to remove with all the Cherokee to Indian Territory in 1828.
They adopted a constitution and formed the “Keetoowah Society,” in
1859. Unlike many of the other Cherokee, the Keetoowah sided with
the North during the Civil War, believing the Americans of the South
had stolen the lands the Creator had given to the Cherokee.

About the flag

The Keetoowah flag
contains the tribal seal
centered on a white
field, symbolizing peace.
Outside the field are
four black seven-pointed
stars centered at NE, SE,
SW and NW. The seal
consists of three colored
concentric rings with a
blue background. The
outer ring is green with
19 evenly spaced sevenpointed black stars. The second ring is orange and contains the
words “UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND” at the top and the same words
at the bottom in Cherokee script. The inner most yellow ring bears
eleven, seven-pointed black stars.
The three rings represent the colorful history of the Keetoowah people. The 30 stars represent the campfires of the 30 original villages
on the East. Inside the rings is a large golden seven-pointed star surrounded by two green oak branches similar to other Cherokee flags.

Activity:

Research how the Keetoowah received their name. How do you
think their name might have influenced their role in modern history?

WICHITA & AFFILIATED TRIBES

WYANDOTTE NATION

Tribal Headquarters: Anadarko, OK
HOUSING

A brief history

The Wichita are a confederacy formed from the Panis, Piques,
Taovayas, Guichitas, Tawakonis, Kichais, and Wacos who occupied
the southern plains (current day Oklahoma and Texas). They called
themselves Kitikit’sh (Kirikirish) which means “Raccoon-eyed,” most
likely because of their tattooed faces. The Wichita lived in unique
grass covered, dome shaped houses in villages where they planted
corn, beans and squash.
The Wichita first met Europeans when the Spanish explorer
Coronado encountered them in 1541 and eventually set up Missions
to Christianize the aborigines. During the early 1800s the population
of the Wichita dropped
considerably from disease,
and when Texas became a
Republic in 1836 hostilities
of the settlers forced the
Wichita northward. During
the Civil War the Confederate
Army forced the Wichita to
move toward what is now
Wichita, KS. They eventually
ceded these lands to the U.S.
government in 1872 and
moved south into Indian
Territory to a new reservation.
Today, the Wichita lands are located in the northern half of Caddo
County, as well as parts of Grady, Custer, Blaine, Canadian and
Washita Counties in Oklahoma. The tribe serves more than 2,300
members.

About the flag

The new flag of the Wichita has parts of the tribal seal centered in a
royal blue field covering three-fourths of the right side. In the center
of this part is a traditional Wichita grass house with a campfire inside
the doorway. Arching above the house is one four-pointed yellow
star. Above the star the word “Wichita” is in red. Around the image
are the four tribes of the confederacy – “Wichita,” “Waco,” “Keechi”
and “Tawakoni.”

Activity

Describe how the tribe lived and adapted as the country changed.
What does the tribe look like today?

Tribal Headquarters: Wyandotte, OK
FIRE

A brief history

The Wyandotte call themselves the “Keeper of the Council Fire,”
and can place their origin to the year 1650 in present day Ontario,
Canada. They were formed from the remnants of the Tionontati
(Petun) and the Attignawantan nations, the largest and most
powerful tribe of the Wendat Confederacy (Huron).
Early French explorers called
them the Huron, either from
huron (ruffian or rustic), or
hure (Boar) possibly from
their “roached” hair. Warfare
between them and the Iroquois
resulted in the Wyandotte
being driven south to northern
Michigan and Wisconsin. They
fought against the French and
sided with the British in the
Revolutionary War.
Many years later they moved east and settled along Lake Erie. By
1842 the Wyandotte had sold all the lands east of the Mississippi
to the U.S. and settled in Wyandotte County, KS. Most were later
relocated to northeastern Oklahoma in the late 1860s and early
1870s. The tribe formed a new constitution in 1937 under the
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act and serves around 4,500 members.
The Tribe has spred from Oklahoma to Kansas, to Ohio and back to
Canada.

About the flag

The Wyandotte flag is white with “WYANDOTTE NATION” arching
across the top and bottom. In the center is a turtle, an earth symbol,
which alludes to their creation story. The oval shell of the turtle is
black and the tail, flippers and head are brown. The center of the
turtle shell is a white oval with 12 triangle points representing the
tribe’s 12 clans.
In red and white in the center of the white oval is a sacred council
fire, the symbol of their traditional tribal government. These council
fires burned continuously in the old villages. Arched and crossed
above the turtle are four willow branches representing “Lasting life.”
The turtle is holding a red sacred peace pipe and a red war club.

Activity:

Learn more about the Wyandotte tribe’s creation story as reflected
in their flag at the tribe’s website http://www.wyandotte-nation.
org/ under birth history. Why were they called the Wyandotte? Look
through The Oklahoman. What other groups of people are in the
news who identify themselves by their beliefs?

21

Index
Absentee-Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma (Tribal).................. 3
Alabama Quassarte Tribal Town (Animals).......................... 3
Apache Tribe of Oklahoma (Tribal)......................................... 4
Caddo Nation of Oklahoma (Tribal)....................................... 4
Cherokee Nation (Stars).............................................................. 5
Cheyenne & Arapaho of Oklahoma (Housing)................... 5
The Chickasaw Nation (Tribal).................................................. 6
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma (Arrows)................................ 6
Citizen Potawatomi Nation (Fire)............................................. 7
Comanche Nation (Transportation)........................................ 7
Delaware Tribe of Indians (Fire)............................................... 8
Delaware Nation (Housing)....................................................... 8
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma (Animals)................. 9
Fort Sill Apache Tribe (Tribal).................................................... 9
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma (Agriculture).................................10
Kaw Nation of Oklahoma (Tribal).........................................10
Kialegee Tribal Town (Games)................................................11
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma (Transportation).......................11
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma (Housing)..............................12

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma (Animals)....................................12
Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma (Animals)...................................13
Muscogee (Creek) Nation (Agriculture)................................13
Osage Nation (Arrows)..............................................................14
Otoe-Missouria Tribe (Animals)..............................................14
Ottawa Tribe (Transportation)................................................15
Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma (Arrows)...............................15
Peoria Tribe of Indians (Arrows)............................................16
Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma (Housing)....................................16
Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma (Animals)................................ 17
Sac & Fox Natio (Animals)........................................................ 17
Seminole Nation (Transportation).........................................18
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma (Animals)..................18
Shawnee Tribe (Stars)................................................................19
Thlopthlocco Creek Tribal Town (Games)...........................19
Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma (Stars).................................... 20
United Keetoowah Band of Oklahoma (Stars)................. 20
Wichita & Affiliated Tribes (Housing)....................................21
Wyandotte Nation (Fire)...........................................................21






































22







Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes

Cheyenne – Arapaho
Department of Education
In order to preserve culture

R.E.Sp.E.C.T. Program

Recreation, Exercise, & Sports for the Elders and Children of our Tribes
The Cheyenne – Arapaho Department of Education strives to develop

and improve the quality of life,

educational initiatives and opportunities which will benefit the Cheyenne

we commit to lifelong learning

Arapaho people and other Native Americans living in the service area by

that ensures the integrity and

administering education programs, implementing education codes, represent

sovereignty of the Cheyenne
and Arapaho Tribes.

the Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes in all education matters and issues, research
the establishment of schools, programs, and initiatives which will promote
our language and culture as well as the success of student from birth and up.

For more information on R.E.Sp.E.C.T. and the Cheyenne-Arapaho Department of Education,
contact:
Quinton Roman Nose, Exe .Director, Cheyenne Arapaho Department of Education
Box 38, Concho, OK 73022 • 405-422-7568 • www.c-a-tribes.org/education

23

Cherokee Heritage Center
Preserving Cherokee History and Culture
For centuries Cherokees have been educating their children. The Cherokee Heritage
Center continues that tradition by sharing the Cherokee culture with the world.

School children and students of all ages are invited
to experience the outdoor classroom of the Cherokee
Heritage Center.
We welcome school groups, home school groups,
scouting programs and church programs.
All groups receive specialized on-site itineraries and a
souvenir gift. Groups can add other cultural activities
for an additional cost.

March 26 - 27, 2009
Indian Territory Days
Experience the life of a Ch
erokee community in the
1800s. Programming will
take place continuously
from 10 am to 2 pm at the
Cherokee Heritage Cente
r.
The same activities are co
nducted on both days.
October 1 - 2, 2009
Ancient Cherokee Days
Live the lifestyle of the Ch
erokee people in the 1500
s.
Programming will take
place continuously from
10 am to 2 pm at the Ch
erokee Heritage Center.
The same activities are co
nducted on both days.

24

One adult will be admitted free with every 10 children.
For more information, contact the Education Department at (918) 456-6007, ext. 241 or send an e-mail to
education@CherokeeHeritage.org. Registration for
school groups is encouraged.

21192 3OUTH +EELER $RIVE s 0ARK (ILL /+ 
(888)   s #HEROKEE(ERITAGEORG

,OCATED THREE MILES SOUTH OF 4AHLEQUAH /KLAHOMA JUST OFF (IGHWAY 
4URN EAST ON 7ILLIS 2OAD &OLLOW 7ILLIS 2OAD TO 3OUTH +EELER $RIVE

